the historical financial statements and notes of CytRx and Global Genomics Capital, which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement. The
historical balances represent the financial position and results of operations for each company and have been prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. The pro forma statements have been prepared in accordance with rules and regulations established by
the Securities and Exchange Commission and are based on certain assumptions and estimates set forth in the notes to such statements, which are
preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing such pro forma information. These statements do not purport to be indicative
of the financial position or results of operations that might have occurred, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results.

36

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2002
(Unaudited)

Note Conversions Merger

Historical
Global

Genomics
Capital

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Global

Genomics
Capital

Historical
CytRx

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,777 $ $ 15,777 $ 4,988,697 $ $ 5,004,474
Accounts receivable, net �  �  18,610 18,610
Current portion of note
receivable �  �  125,555 125,555
Other current assets �  �  128,914 128,914

Total current assets 15,777 �  15,777 5,261,776 �  5,277,553
Property and equipment, net �  �  1,599,508 1,599,508
Other assets
Note receivable �  �  332,678 332,678
Investment in Blizzard and
others 1,195,427 1,195,427 �  6,061,208 (2) 7,256,635
Deferred transaction costs �  �  357,466 (357,466) (3) �
Other assets �  �  53,000 53,000

Total other assets 1,195,427 �  1,195,427 743,144 5,703,742 7,642,313

Total assets $ 1,211,204 $ �  $ 1,211,204 $ 7,604,428 $ 5,703,742 $ 14,519,374

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other
current liabilities $ 95,986 $ (50,793) (1) $ 45,193 $ 746,800 $ 542,534 (3) $ 1,334,527
Notes payable 875,000 (875,000) (1) �  �  �

Total current liabilities 970,986 (925,793) 45,193 746,800 542,534 1,334,527
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 1,392,058 925,793 (1) 2,317,851 12,199 (2,317,851) (2) 21,140

8,941 (2)
Additional paid-in capital 841,553 841,553 75,085,674 (841,553) (2) 81,468,952

6,383,278 (2)
Treasury stock �  �  (2,279,238) (2,279,238)
Accumulated deficit (1,993,393) (1,993,393) (65,961,007) 1,993,393 (2) (66,026,007)

(65,000) (2)

Total stockholders� equity 240,218 925,793 1,166,011 6,857,628 5,161,208 13,184,847

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 1,211,204 $ �  $ 1,211,204 $ 7,604,428 $ 5,703,742 $ 14,519,374

(1) To reflect the conversion of notes payable and accrued interest into shares of Global Genomics Capital common stock immediately prior to
the merger.

(2)

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 50

To reflect the issuance of 8,941,201 shares of CytRx common stock, elimination of Global Genomics Capital equity accounts, and
allocation of the purchase price.

(3) To record the estimated remaining transaction costs and reclassification of amounts capitalized by CytRx as deferred transaction costs.

37

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
Year Ended December 31, 2001

(Unaudited)

Note Conversions Merger

Historical
Global

Genomics
Capital

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Global

Genomics
Capital

Historical
CytRx

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Service revenues $ �  �  101,463 $ 101,463
License fees �  �  3,751,000 3,751,000
Interest income 37 37 162,284 162,321
Grant revenue �  �  156,729 156,729
Other �  �  227,934 227,934

37 �  37 4,399,410 �  4,399,447
Expenses:
Cost of service revenues �  �  70,501 70,501
Research and development �  �  1,844,038 1,844,038
Selling, general and
administrative 1,268,435 (33,347) (1) 1,235,088 3,416,212 562,606 (2) 5,213,906
Equity in loss of investee 294,502 294,502 �  294,502

1,562,937 (33,347) 1,529,590 5,330,751 562,606 7,422,947

Loss from continuing
operations $ (1,562,900) 33,347 (1,529,553) (931,341) (562,606) $ (3,023,500)

Basic and diluted loss per
common Share from
continuing operations $ (0.09) $ (0.16)

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 10,358,381 8,941,201 19,299,582

(1) To eliminate expense on notes payable assumed converted into Global Genomics Capital common stock.
(2) To record amortization of acquired developed technology using a ten year useful life.

38

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

(Unaudited)

Note Conversions Merger

Historical
Global

Genomics
Capital

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Global

Genomics
Capital

Historical
CytRx

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Service revenues $ �  �  22,453 $   22,453
License fees �  �  1,000,000 1,000,000
Interest income �  �  32,117 32,117
Grant revenue �  �  31,313 31,313
Other �  �  55,137 55,137

�  �  �  1,141,020 �  1,141,020
Expenses:
Cost of service revenues �  �  11,287 11,287
Research and development �  �  318,801 318,801
Selling, general and
administrative 36,015 (10,225) (1) 25,790 990,177 148,014 (2) 1,163,981
Equity in loss of investee 141,548 141,548 �  141,548

177,563 (10,225) 167,338 1,320,265 148,014 1,635,617

Loss from continuing operations $ (177,563) (10,225) (167,338) (179,245) (148,014) $ (494,597)

Basic and diluted loss per
common Share from continuing
operations (0.02) (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 11,091,535 8,941,201 20,032,736

(1) To eliminate expense on notes payable assumed converted into Global Genomics Capital common stock.
(2) To record amortization of acquired developed technology using a useful life of ten years.

39

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Determination of Purchase Price

The purchase price for Global Genomics Capital was determined in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
141�Business Combinations (�FAS 141�) and Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142�Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (�FAS